FILE NO. 061290

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Gift of Equipment to Fire Department.]
2	
3	Resolution accepting a gift of equipment to the Fire Department from the Fireman's
4	Fund Insurance Company as follows: (1) an ambulance simulator and a training
5	mannequin, with a combined value of approximately \$37,200; and (2) equipment for the
6	Fire Boat valued at approximately \$10,000.
7	
8	WHEREAS, The Fireman's Fund Insurance Company was founded in San Francisco in
9	1863 with a mission to give a portion of its profits to support firefighters; and,
10	WHEREAS, The Fireman's Fund Insurance Company has established the Fireman's
11	Fund Heritage program to support the company's philanthropic mission to support firefighters
12	for safer communities; and
13	WHEREAS, Through the Heritage program, Fireman's Fund provides local fire
14	departments, national firefighter organizations, and non-profit fire and burn prevention
15	organizations with equipment and fire prevention tools, or funds for equipment, tools,
16	firefighter training, fire safety education and community emergency response programs; and,
17	WHEREAS, Fireman's Fund employees can nominated their local fire department to
18	receive a grant or gift through the Heritage programs; and,
19	WHEREAS, an agency that sell Fireman's Fund products can direct a grant or gift to a
20	local fire department, based on the size and growth of the agency's business with Fireman's
21	Fund; and,
22	WHEREAS, two local insurance agencies have separately selected the Fire
23	Department to receive a gift on behalf of that agency through the Fireman's Fund Heritage
24	program;
25	

WHEREAS, Accordia, Inc., an insurance agency in San Francisco, wishes to direct a 1 2 gift to the Fire Department through the Heritage program to support emergency medical 3 services across the City, and has offered to provide the Fire Department with a gift of an 4 ambulance simulator, including delivery and set up of the simulator, and a training mannequin 5 to be used for Paramedic and Emergency Medical Technician training, with a combined value of approximately \$37,200; and, 6 7 WHEREAS, SP Tarantino Insurance Brokers, Inc., an insurance agency in San 8 Francisco, wishes to direct a gift to the Fire Department through the Heritage program to 9 support the Fire Boat, and has offered to provide the Fire Department with a gift of marine 10 electronic equipment including delivery and installation of that equipment, valued at 11 approximately \$10,000; and, WHEREAS, Fireman's Fund Insurance Company, through its Heritage program, 12 13 wishes to provide the gifts as designated by these local agencies; and, 14 WHEREAS, these gifts will benefit the Fire Department and facilitate its safe and 15 effective delivery of services to the public; 16 WHEREAS, A Gift Agreement between the Fire Department and Fireman's Fund 17 Insurance Company is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. _____, which is hereby declared to be a part of this resolution as if set 18 19 forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Fire Department is authorized to enter into the Gift Agreement 20 21 with Fireman's Fund Insurance Company; and, be it 22 FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Chief of the Fire Department is authorized to accept gifts from Fireman's Fund Insurance Company of (1) an ambulance simulator, including 23 24 delivery and set up of the simulator, and a training mannequin to be used for Paramedic and 25

Fire Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1	Emergency Medical Technician training, with a combined value of approximately \$37,200; and
2	(2) a gift for the Fire Boat of marine electronic equipment, including installation of that
3	equipment, valued at approximately \$10,000; and, be it
4	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco will adhere to the
5	requirements and conditions specified in the Gift Agreement.
6	
7	
8	Recommended: Joanne Hayes-White
9	Chief of Department
10	
11	Approved: Fire Commission
12	Tania Bauer Commission Secretary
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

Fire Department BOARD OF SUPERVISORS